

No. 23-877

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED
STATES**

DANE HARREL, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

KWAME RAOUL, *et al.*,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NATIONAL POLICE
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

James L. Buchal
(Counsel of Record)
Murphy & Buchal LLP
P.O. Box 86620
Portland, OR 97286
E-mail: jbuchal@mbllp.com
Phone: 503-227-1011
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

March 13, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iii

Interests of the Amicus 1

Summary of Argument 4

Argument..... 6

I. THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT’S “RESERVED FOR MILITARY USE” EXCEPTION TO THE SECOND AMENDMENT REPRESENTS AN IMPORTANT QUESTION OF FEDERAL LAW THAT SHOULD BE SETTLED BY THIS COURT. 6

 A. The Importance of the Right to Bear Semi-Automatic Weapons with Standard-Capacity Magazines 6

 B. The Seventh Circuit’s Legal Standard. Eviscerates the Second Amendment..... 12

II. THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT HAS SO FAR DEPARTED FROM THE ACCEPTED AND USUAL COURSE OF JUDICIAL PROCEEDINGS AS TO CALL FOR AN EXERCISE OF THIS COURT’S SUPERVISORY POWER..... 14

III. THE PROCEDURAL STATUS OF THE CASE FURTHER MILITATES IN FAVOR OF THE EXERCISE OF SUPERVISORY AUTHORITY	22
Conclusion	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)..2, 5-6, 12-13, 15, 17-18, 22-23	
<i>Duncan v. Bonta</i> , 83 F.4 th 803 (9th Cir. 2023)	19, 22
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	4
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	5, 13-15, 17-18
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022).....	5-6, 15-17, 19, 22
<i>Oregon Firearms Fed'n v. Kotek</i> , 2023 U.S. LEXIS 121299 (D. Or. July 14, 2023), <i>appeal pending</i>	20
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967).....	4
<i>Silveira v. Lockyer</i> , 328 F.3d 567 (9th Cir. 2003)	17-18
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1876).....	16
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939).....	13

Other Authorities

1 Samuel 13:19-22.....	16
M. Ayoob, “The Necessity of high capacity magazines: How many rounds are needed” (Wilson Combat Channel).....	9
M. Ayoob, “Why Good People Need Semiautomatic Firearms and ‘High Capacity’ Magazines: Part 1,” <i>Backwoods Home Magazine</i> , Dec. 29, 2012	10
J. Carr & J. Doleac, “The geography, incidence, and underreporting of gun violence: new evidence using ShotSpotter data” (Brookings Inst. April 2016).....	17
W. English, “2021 National Firearms Survey,” Georgetown McDonough School of Business Research Paper No. 388145 (Expanded Report: May 13, 2022)	7, 9
Kleck, “Crime Control Through the Private Use of Armed Force,” 35 <i>Social Problems</i> 1, 15 (1988)	2
Livy, <i>The History of Rome, Book 1</i>	21
<i>Musters and Payrolls of the War of the Revolution, 1775-1783</i> (New York Historical Society 1916)	19
PoliceOne.com Survey, March 4-13, 2013.....	3
C. Remberg, “Why one cop carries 145 rounds of ammo on the job,” <i>Police1.com</i> , Feb. 21, 2020	10

B. Rostker <i>et al.</i> , “Evaluation of the New York City Police Department Firearm Training and Firearm-Discharge Review Process” (Rand Corp. 2008)	11
Gus G. Sentementes & Julie Bykowicz, “Documents Detail Cross Keys Shooting,” <i>Baltimore Sun</i> , Mar. 20, 2006	8
Robert A. Waters, <i>Guns Save Lives: True Stories of Americans Defending Their Lives with Firearms</i> 149-59 (2002)	8
WIS News 10, “Gun shop owner shoots, kills man during attempted robbery,” Aug. 9, 2012.....	8
